Profit before taxesProfit before taxesProfit before taxesProfit before taxes 140140140140 159159159159 -12 %-12 %-12 %-12 % 281281281281 328328328328 -14 %-14 %-14 %-14 %

Income tax expenses -33 -36 -66 -73

Profit for the periodProfit for the periodProfit for the periodProfit for the period 107107107107 123123123123 -13 %-13 %-13 %-13 % 215215215215 255255255255 -16 %-16 %-16 %-16 %

Profit attributable to non-controlling interests -15 -9 -33 -14

Profit attributable to owners of the parent 122 132 248 269

Cash flow from operating activ ities (IFRS)Cash flow from operating activ ities (IFRS)Cash flow from operating activ ities (IFRS)Cash flow from operating activ ities (IFRS) 133133133133 179179179179 177177177177 210210210210

Earnings per shareEarnings per shareEarnings per shareEarnings per share 1,221,221,221,22 1,321,321,321,32 -8 %-8 %-8 %-8 % 2,482,482,482,48 2,692,692,692,69 -8 %-8 %-8 %-8 %

EBITDA adj. Margin
1

21,1 % 19,9 % 20,8 % 20,3 %

EBITA adj. Margin
1

13,4 % 13,7 % 13,0 % 14,1 %

1 Alternative performance measure, see Appendix for definition

Effects of IFRS 16 Leases – 1st half of 2019

1 5 . 0 7 . 2 0 1 9 2 2
1 Alternative performance measure, see Appendix for definition

INCOME STATEMENT (mNOK) OTHER KEY FIGURES AND RATIOS

IAS 17 IFRS 16 Change IAS 17 IFRS 16 Change

EBITDA adj.
1

506 538 32 EBITDA adj. margin
1

19,6 % 20,8 % 1,2%-p

Depreciation -173 -202 -29 EBITA adj. margin
1

12,9 % 13,0 % 0,1%-p

EBITA adj.
1

333 336 3

Operating profit 315 318 3 Capital empolyed
1

4 967 5 230 263

Net financial items -31 -37 -6 Return on capital employed
1

11,5 % 11,0 % -0,5%-p

Profit before tax 284 281 -3

Earnings per share 2,51 2,48 -0,03 Net interest-bearing debt
1

1 627 2 025 398

Leverage ratio
1

1,77 2,07 -0,30

BALANCE SHEET (mNOK)

Total assets 6 199 6 595 396 Equity ratio
1

54,3 % 51,0 % -3,3%-p

Equity 3 363 3 361 -2

IAS 17: Operating leases off-balance sheet as a single expense. Finance leases on balance sheet

IFRS 16: Operating leases recognise assets and liabilities on balance sheet. Operating leases to report depreciation and interest separately.

Green background: Reported figures in 2019

Operating revenues and EBITA adj.1 per segment

2 3

Amounts in NOK million Amounts in NOK million

Operating revenuesOperating revenuesOperating revenuesOperating revenues Q2-2019Q2-2019Q2-2019Q2-2019 Q2-2018Q2-2018Q2-2018Q2-2018 ChangeChangeChangeChange EBITA adj.EBITA adj.EBITA adj.EBITA adj.
1111

Q2-2019Q2-2019Q2-2019Q2-2019 Q2-2018Q2-2018Q2-2018Q2-2018 ChangeChangeChangeChange